

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONSE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

SAMUEL P. SIEGEL*
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitors General
SARAH E. BELTON
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
LEE SHERMAN
Deputy Attorney General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

January 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument	6
I. The decision below is correct	7
II. This Court should temporarily defer acting on the petition	16
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carr v. United States</i> 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)	7
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	11
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	15
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. California</i> 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 15
<i>United States v. California, cert. denied,</i> 590 U.S. ____ (Jun. 15, 2020) (No. 19-532)	18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182.....	15
§ 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1373(a)	2, 14
§ 1373(b)(3)	2
34 U.S.C.	
§ 10101.....	2
§ 10102.....	2, 5
§ 10102(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
§ 10110(1)	2
§ 10152(a)(1)	1, 7, 12
§ 10153.....	5, 8
§ 10153(a)	1, 8
§ 10153(a)(1)	8
§ 10153(a)(4)	5, 12, 13
§ 10153(a)(5)(B)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 10153(a)(5)(C)	5, 12, 13
§ 10153(a)(5)(D)	3, 4, 14, 17
§ 10154.....	1, 8
§ 10156.....	7
§ 10156(a)	1, 8
§ 10157.....	8
§ 10446(e)(3)	8
§ 20927(a)	8
§ 30307(e)(2)	8
§ 40701(c)(1)	8
§ 60105(c)(2)	8
 Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 7282.5(a)(1)-(5)	15
§ 7282.5(b)	15
§ 7284.4(a)	15
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C)	15
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D).....	15
§ 7284.6(e).....	15
 Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006)	
§ 1111.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
 28 C.F.R.	
§ 46.103.....	11
§ 66.12(a) (2006)	10
§ 66.12(b) (2006)	10
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-24 (1995).....	
	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	1, 11
Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (3d ed. 2002).....	12
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	16
